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A.

Please state your name and business address.

My name is Colleen Kester. My business address is 2 North Ninth Street, GENN5,

Allentown. PA 18101

By whom are you employed and in what capacity?

I am employed by PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric"). My position with

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation is Manager Land I Land Rights Acquisition. In that

position, I am responsible for managing all Transmission Right of Way Assets for PPL

Electrical Utilities Corporation.

What is your educational background?

In 2011 I received a Masters in Business Administration from Kutztown University and

in 1996,I received a Bachelor of Science in Real Estate from Penn State University.

Are you a member of any professional organizations?

Yes. I am currently a member of the International Right of Way Association ("IRWA")

where I hold the SR/WA and RW-NAC Designations. The SR/WA designation stands

for Senior Member, International Right of Way Association. It is the highest professional

designation granted by the IRWA to members who have achieved professional status

through experience, education and examination. The SR/WA designation requires

training and examination in several major right of way disciplines. The SR/WA

designation indicates that the member has more than five years of right of way experience

a.

A.

a.

A.



a, plus formal training in a wide variety of right of way areas and that the individual has

successfully completed the required examination.

The R/W-NAC designation means that I have completed the International Right of Way

Association Right of Way Negotiation & Acquisition Certification Program. The

Certification indicates that the individual is a IRWA member in good standing involved

in one of six right of way professional disciplines who has a minimum of two years of

relevant right of way professional experience within the last 5 years and has met the

coursework and examination requirements. The coursework requirements consists of

both core courses and elective courses. The certification requires satisfactory completion

of the certification test administered by the IRWA.

Please describe your background and employment history.

I have been employed by the PPL Electric Utilities in my current position for 8 months.

. From 2008 until I began my employment with PPL Electric, I was employed by

Buckeye Partners, L.P., in Breinigsville, Pennsylvania, first as Manager, Right of

Way, Permits and One Call and then in 2011 as Senior Manager, Right of Way,

Permits and One Call. In this position, I managed a staff of 13 responsible for system

wide right of way activities, vegetation maintenance, aerial patrol,

engineering/encroachment review and the One Call Department for 25 states, Puerto

Rico and the Bahamas. The system included 10,000 miles of pipeline, more than 100

refined petroleum products terminals and a natural gas storage facility. In addition,

we performed acquisition due diligence examinations for 1,000 miles of pipelines and
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o' three terminals from ConocoPhillips in 2009, a petroleum products terminal in Puerto

Rico from Shell, 650 miles of pipeline and 33 terminals from BP North America in

20ll and approximately 200 miles of pipelines and two terminals from ExxonMobile

in 2011.

5 o From 2005 through part of 2008, I was employed by Buckeye Partners, L.P., as a

right-of-way agent. There, I managed coqporate right of way responsibilities

including right of way acquisitions, leasing, permitting, acquisitions and dispositions

of contaminated residential properties in a five state area.

9 . From 2000 to 2005,I was a right of way specialist for Sunoco Logistics, L.P. in

10

1l

Philadelphia and Sinking Springs, Pennsylvania. There, among other things, I

negotiated valve sites, easements, license, leases and secured permits for various

Commonwealth Appraisal Service in Scranton, Pennsylvania.

-I2 
projects.

-- 13 . From 1999 to 2000,I was a real estate appraiser for the Chester County Assessment

14 Office in West Chester. Pennsvlvania.

15 . From 1998 to 1999, I worked as a fixed annuities specialist and senior customer

account representative for Firstrust Bank in Exton Pennsylvanra.

n . From 1992 to 1998, I worked as an assistant appraiser and property manager for

I6

18

I9

20 a. What are yow responsibilities in connection with the Northeast-Pocono Reliability

2l Project?

22 A. It is my department's responsibility to identify all property owners along the Preferred

23
^v

Routes for the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project. We review and determine adequacy
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of easement rights in areas we plan to use existing rights-of-way, and identify any area

where we will require new or enhanced rights for the Preferred Routes. For the area

where we may need new or enhanced rights-of-way, we attempt to negotiate with these

property owners for the appropriate land rights needed. We also deliver to all property

owners of land in the Preferred Route, literature including but not limited to an EMF

brochure, compatible right-of-way uses, existing right-of-way documentation, pictures of

typical transmission line structures, and other information to help them fully understand

the project. The Righcof-Way Agent will meet with property owners as necessary to

answer questions, address concerns, and/or to resolve issues. The Righ;of-Way Agent

provides the property owner with information on how he/she can be contacted at any

time, to answer questions or to address issues or concerns, should any arise. The Righr

of-Way Agent is a direct link for the property owner to communicate with PPL Electric

Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric").

What are the subjects of your testimony?

I will describe the property of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC in Tobyhanna Township,

Monroe County, Pennsylvania, and describe PPL Electric's proposed right-of-way

easement over said property.

Please summarize the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project.

The proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is contained in the "Application of

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 5J , Subchapter

G, for Approval of the Siting and Construction of Transmission Lines Associated with

a.

A.

23

o



1

-v
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll

_t2

-13
t4

l5

I6

n

18

19

20

2l

22

the Proposed West Pocono 230-69 kV Substation in Buck Township, Luzerne County

and the Proposed North Pocono 230-69 kV Substation in Covington Township,

Lackawanna County" ("Siting Application"), which was filed with the Pennsylvania

Public Utility Commission on December 28, 2012, at Docket No. 4-2012-2340812.

With the Siting Application, PPL Electric filed Attachments 1-16 and PPL Electric

Statement Nos. l-6, which provide additional detailed information regarding the

Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project. Complete copies of the Siting Application and

supporting Attachments were served on Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC

As explained in Attachment 2 to the Siting Application and PPL Electric Statement No.

2, the direct Testimony of Ms. Krizenoskas, to resolve reliability and planning violations

and to ensure reliable long-term service to customers in the Northeast Pocono region,

PPL Electric proposes to site and construct transmission line connections associated with

two new 230-69 kV transmission substations. the West Pocono 230-69 kV Substation and

North Pocono 230-69 kV Substation. The new Substations will be connected to the

existing 230 kV transmission systems by building an approximately 5S-mile new 230 kV

transmission line. The new Substations will be connected to the existing 138/69 kV

transmission system by building approximately 11.3 miles of new 138169 kV

transmission lines. PPL Electric's line siting process and the selection of the routes for

the transmission lines associated with the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project are

explained in Attachment 4 to the Siting Application and PPL Electric Statement No. 4,

the direct testimony of Mr. Baker.

23
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o" a. Does a portion of the proposed routes for the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project cross

the property of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC which is the subject of this proceeding?

3 A. Yes. The route does cross the property of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC, as described

4 more fully below. PPL Electric has attempted to purchase a right-of-way and easement

5 over this tract of land for the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project, but, to date, has been

6 unable to reach any agreement with the property owners.

1

8 Q. Have you and/or the Right-of-Way Agents working directly under your supervision been

9 to the property of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC that is the subject of this proceeding?

10 A. Yes, a Right-of-Way Agent working directly under my supervision has visited the

l1 property.

I2

- 13 a. Please describe the property.

14 A. This property is zoned Rural Residential and is approximately 40I.70 acres. The

15 property is vacant and wooded with no dwellings or other buildings.

16

17 a. Does PPL Electric's proposed right-of-way and easement over the property of

18 Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC contain any burial grounds or places of worship?

19 A. No. it does not.

20

2l a. Please explain PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-1.

6



o"
A. PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-l is a copy of the Map of PPL Electric's Bulk

Power Transmission System, which shows the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability

3 Project.

4

5 Q. Please explain PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-2.

6 A. PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glaciall-2 is a copy of the metes-and-bounds

1 description of the property of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC.

8

9 a. Please explain PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-3.

10 A. PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-3 is a copy of the metes-and-bounds description

11 of the portion of the property of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC over which PPL Electric

._12 seeks a right-of-way and easement.

-13

14 a. Please explain PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-4.

15 A. PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-4 is a copy of the Plan showing the property of

16 Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC and the portion of the property over which PPL Electric

17 proposes to acquire a right-of-way and easement.

18

19 a. Please explain PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-S.

20 A. PPL Electric Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-5 is a copy of the resolutions of the Board of

2I Directors of PPL Electric authorizing the acquisition of a right-of-way and easement over

22 the portion of the land of Pennsylvania Glacial Till LLC described in PPL Electric

23

o
Exhibit No. CK-Pa. Glacial-3. Those resolutions remain in effect.



I
I
- 2 a. In your opinion, is the service to be furnished through the condemnation of this property

3 necessarv?

4 A. Yes. The service to be provided by PPL Electric through the proposed transmission lines

5 and related facilities is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience

6 or safety of the public for the reasons set forth in my testimony, in this Condemnation

1 Application, and in the Siting Application and supporting Attachments and testimony.

8

9 a. Does this conclude your testimony at this time?

l0 A. Yes. it does.

11
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TAX CODE NO. 1el18/l//8-1

@tlIX SnhrutUfe fltUhf th zod dayorAugusrintheyear or
our Lord Two Thousand and Six (2006)

BetWgen ROBERT C. SELIG, JR., and MABEL SELIG, Hls Wtfe, of I{C 87 Box 185,

Pocono Lake PA t8347,hercinafter called the Grantors, party ofthe first pad,

-AND-

PENNSYLVANIA GLACIAL TILL LLC,, a Pennsylvania Lirnited Liability Company
having an address of2000 State Route 35, Morgan, New Jersey 08879, Grantee, party ofthe second

pd,

WitneSSeth, that the said parties of the first part, for an in consideration of the sum of TWO

nIILLION SEVEN HUNDRED S'IFTY THOUSAND AND .00/100 ($2,?50'000.00) , lawtul

moneyoftheUnited Stetes ofAmorioa, unto them well and trulypaid bythe saidparty oftho second

part at and before the sealing and delivery of these ptesents, the receipt whereof is hereby

acknowledged , have granted, bargained, sold, aliened, enfeoffed, released and confirmed, and by
these presents do gtant, bargain, sell, alien, enfeoff, release and conlirm unto the said party of the

second parl, its successors and assigns,

- ALL THAT CERTAIN tract, parcel or pieco ofland situate in the Township of Tobyhanna,

County of Monroe and State of Pennsylvaria, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a stone comer, the most easterly comer of lands of John L, Butler, Jt. as

shown on map entitled,'Map of Survey, Lands of Robert Selig to be Conveyed unto Pennsylvania

Glaoial Till, LLC", dated 29 March2006 and revised 3 1 July 2006; thenoe alcng other lands of Blue
RidgeReal Estate Company ofwhioh this tractwas formerty ePar3',the following five courses and

distances: 1) S S5 degrees 57' 25" E 479.54 feet to ah iron; 2) S 70 degrees 00' 32" E 1004,?5 feet

toaniron;3)S43degrees45'15"8818,?Tfeettoaniron;4)Sl2degrees50'20"W352.28feet
to an iron and 5) S t6 degrees 54' 40'r W 135.00 feet to a point on the center-line of Coolbaugh

Road, T-553; thence along the center-line of CoolbaughRoad, the followingthirteen courses and

distancos: 1) in a southeastedy direction on a ourye to the right having a radius of 350 feet an arc

Iength of 45.00 feet (the chord bearing and distance being S 76 degrees 46' 20" E M.97 feet) to a

point of tangency;Z)S 80 degrees2T'20" 8424,39 feet to apoint of curvature; 3) on a curueto the

right having a radius of325 feet an arc lengfh of 126.63 feet (the chord bearing and distance being

S 69 degrees 35" E 125,84 feot) to a point of tangency; 4) S 58 degrees 07' 50u E I16.61 feet to a
point of curvature; 5) on a curve to the left having a radius of 350 feet an arc length of 92,63 feet

(the chord bearing and distance being S 65 degrees 42' 45u 892.36 feet) to a point of tangenoy; 6)
S ?3 degrees l?' 40" E 62.04 feet to apoint ofcurvature; 7) on a curve to the left having a radius

650 feet an arc lengh of 302.0? feet (the ohord bearing and distance being S 86 degrees 36'28" E

REC Soolt 22Z6 pare .t6SZ



299,36 feet) to a point of reverse curyature; 8) on a curve to the right having a radius of425 feet an

aro length of 189 ,29 ftet ( the chord beacing and distance being S 8? degrees 09' 43 " E I 8?.73 feet)

to apoint of tangency; 9) S 74 degees 24' 10u E82.71feet to apoint ofcurvature; l0) on acuffe
to the right having a radius of 600 feet an arc length of 74.03 feet ( the chotd bearing anddistance

being S 70 degrees 52'05" 873.98 feet) to apoint of tangency; l1) S 67 degees 20'00" E-285.47

feet to a point of curvature; 12) on a curvo to the right having a radius of 350 feet an arc length of
107.5 I feet ( the chord bearing and distance being S 58 degrees 32' 00u B I 07.09 feet) to a point of
tangenoy; and 13) S 49 degrees 44'00"'E 9.14 feet to apoint in line of lands of Wildlands

Conservancy Inc, formerly lands of John F. Yamulla; thenoe leaving the center of Coolbaugh Road

, partly along lands of the lVildlands Conservancy and partlyalong other lands of Grace Hydnrsko,

formerly lands of Blue Ridge Real Estate Company, S 52 degrees 32' 44" W 5854.75 feet to aniron

in line oflands ofBlue Hills Resort, Inc, formerly lands of John O. Stoddatt; thence along said land

of Blue Hills Resort, Ine, N 41 degrees 30' 11" W 3047.94 feet to an iron in line of lands ofTodd
E. Williams, formerly lands of John L, Butler, Jr.; thence alorrg said lands of Todd E. ttr/illiams and

crossing Coolbaugh Road, N 44 degrees 21' 03" 82537,19 feet to an iron on the northerly line of
Coolbauglr Road; thence along the northerly line of Coolbaugh Road and lands of John L. Butler,

Jr. the following six coumes and distancesr 1) N 72 degees 59'07" E 8,60 feet to an iron, a point of
curvature; 2) on a curveto the left having a radius of 175 feet an arc len$h of103.15 feet (the chord

beadng and distance being N 56 degrees 05' 59" E 1 0l ,66 feet) to an iron, a point of tangency; 3) N

39 degrees 12' 50u E 75.53 feet to an iron, a point ofcurvature; 4) on a eurve to the right having a

radius of 6?5 feet an arc length of 305.60 feet (the chord bearing and distance being N 52 degrees

ll' 02" E 303.00 feet) to an iron, a point of tangenoy 5) N 65 degrees 09' 15" 8225,03 feet to an

iron, a point of cuwature; and 6) on a curve to the right having a radius of375 feet an arc len$h of
189.70 feet (the chord bearing and distance being N 79 degreesSE' 47" E 187.69 feet) to an iron;

thence leaving the northerly line of Coolbaugh Road and continuing along said lands of John L,

Butler, Jr. in a northerly direction on a clwe to the left having a radius of 625 feet an arc length of
290.01 feet (the chord bearing and distance being N l5 degrees lOt 40t' W 287.42 feet) to an iron;

tltenoe along the same, N 44 degrees 21' 03" 8 889.48 feet to the place ofBEGINNING.

Containing 40l,732Acres, more or les.s.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to the following easements and/or restrictiorts:

a. PP&L Co easement recorded in Deed Book Volume 1139, Page 229, as shown on said

map'

b. PP&L Electric Utilities Corp easement recorded in Deed Bcok Yol 2022,Page 931, as

shown onsaidmap.

c, Nextel WIP Lease Corp lease recorded in Deed Book Vol 2227,Page2110, as shown on

said map.

d. Existirrg overhead elechic lines situate along Caughbaugh Road, T-553, as shown on said

map'



e. Bxisting and relocated portions of Caughbaugh Road, T-553, as shown on said map.

BEING the same premises which Blue Ridge Real Estate Company, by deed dated

November 5,1987 and recorded in the Office for theRecording of Deeds in and for the County of
Monro6, at Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania, in Record Book Volume 1587, page 1735, granted and

conveyed unto Robert C. Selig Jr., Grantor hereof, in fee.

UNDER AI{I} SUBJECT to that certain easement in favor of Pennsylvania Power and Light
Company as shown on the above-mentioned Map recorded at Monroe County Plot Book 59, Page

367 and as further desoribed in Agreement between Blue Riilge Real Estate Company and

Pennsylvania Power andlight Company dated September 25, 1981.

UNDER AI{D SUBJECT to the public right ofway for Coolbaugh Road, also shown on the

aforesaid Map.

TOgethef with all and singular the buildingg ways, w&ters, water-courses, rights, liberties,

privileges, hereditaments and appurtenurces whatsoevet thereunto bolonging or in any wise
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rent$, issues and profits thereof; and all the estate,

right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever, of tho said partiee of the first part, in
law equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in, and to the same and everypartthereo{,

TO haVe And tO hOldthesaidlot,parcelorpieceofground,hereditamentsandpremises
hereby granted or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said party of
the second part, its successors and assigns, to and for the onlyproper use and behoofofthe said party
ofthe second part, its succe$sors and assigns, forever.

And the said parties ofthe fust part, their heirs and assigns, do bythese present$, covenant, grant

and agree, to and with the said party of the second part, its succossors assignsn that they, the said
parties of the first part, their heirs and assigns, all and singular the hereditaments and prernises herein
above described and granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtearances, unto the
said party ofthe secondpart, its successors and assigns, against thom, the said parties ofthe first pat,
their heirs and assigns, and against all and overy other person or persons whomsoever lawfully
claiming or to claim the same or anypnrty thueof, shall and will S P E e I A L L Y WARRANT
and forever DEFEbID,

it



In TffitfeSS Whereof,, ttre said parries of the first part to these prosents hereunto set thsir
hands and seals. Dated the day and year first above written.

Sry*l, S"l,l */ X,liu,nl

$ICHENTE

-;ff,'H*T,ifh"'i,Tlffii'

r$t*-{trc,ea
STATB OF fEtfr{SrL1rEcrm,

tvlow'lq',*h
COI.TNTY

ss

On this, th.a"A day ot AiJ-bt <t* .2006, before me, a Notary public in and

for said County and State, the undersigned officer, personally appeared ROBERT C. SELIG, JR
And MABEL SELIGT Hls lVife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose

names aresubscribed to thewithininstrument and acknorvledgedthat tlrey executedthesame forthe
purposes thorein contained, and desired the same might be recorded as such.

IN WruNESS WHEREOB Ihave hereunto set myhand and official seal,

\- ^ i.r..

L^b^Jt*a,--i.t'+Ttiltffi

rhe correct andprecise address *-r ro,i||llt 
lr1t1fii".,",,n'-iF?ji,.u:.{$il$iiH

of ttrs within names Grantes is: com'rission'splrer 08/07/200$_+0ffi-rFri|iut1;unii:..,.,g

Z*>t Htr"q^nf 5s "t:';qrii;;::,.3;rjl.l 
t]J

frtzar"l , r*f, oeor? .*U+,{i;ilil$l

-/f On behalf of said Grantee4 Anbehalf of said Grantee

llwuua['4*c**1, . *n*,",
NB]PMAN, WIIIIAT'S, I'ISIIKIN, coRvBLsYN, woIJB & FARERT

AI1ORNBYSATIJ\W

?12 Moflroc Sgcet

S&ordsbug Pennsylvrnla I E3 60

ry. "n "ry- +$1i$t}i

DEHT'E sr'tENzE -*-#li*iffi\
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RIGHT.OF.WAY TO BE CONDEMNED
OVER PROPERTY OF

PENNSYLVANIA GLACIAL TILL, LLC

Beginning at a point, said point being located in the easterly division
line of lands of Pennsylvania Glacial Till, LLC (DB 2276,PG. 4657) and
lands now or formerlv of Blueberry Mountain Realty, LLC (DB 2216 PG
33 1).

Thence through lands of said Pennsylvania Glacial Till, LLC,
running parallel to and at a distance of fifty feet (50') perpendicular from
the southerly centerline of the two proposed electric lines the following
two (2) courses and distances. 1. North fifty-four degrees forty-eight
minutes fifteen seconds West (N 54"48' 15" W) one thousand nine
hundred ninety-one and forty-nine one-hundredths feet (1,991.49') more
or less to a point. 2. North four degrees six minutes fifty-five seconds

West (N 04o06'55" W) one thousand nine hundred sixty-eight and twenty-
six one-hundredths feet (1,968.26') more or less to a point in the westerly
division line of lands of said Pennsylvania Glacial Till, LLC and lands
now or formerly of Grumble Knot, LLC (DB 2384, PG 9185).

Thence along said division line, North fifty-three degrees twenty-
five minutes five seconds East (N 53o25'05" E) fifty and seventeen one-
hundredths feet (50.17') more or less to an iron pin.

Thence along said division line, crossing the southerly centerline of
proposed electric lines at a distance of eight and six one-hundredths feet
(8.06') more or less, and crossing the northerly centerline of proposed
electric lines at a distance of sixty and fifty-six one-hundredths feet
(60.56') more or less, North sixty-eight degrees six minutes fifty-one
seconds East (N 68"06'51" E) one hundred thirteen and seven one-
hundredths feet (113.07') more or less to a point.

Thence through lands of said Pennsylvania Glacial Till, LLC,
running parallel to and at a distance of fifty feet (50') perpendicular from
the northerly centerline of the two proposed electric lines the following
two (2) courses and distances. L. South four degrees six minutes fifty-five
seconds East (S 04o06'55" E) one thousand nine hundred fifty-eight and
sixty-five one-hundredths feet (1,958.65') more or less to apoint. 2.
South fifty-four degrees forty-eight minutes fifteen seconds East (S

54"48'15" E) one thousand nine hundred thirty-five and forty-six one-
hundredths feet (1,935.46') more or less to a point in the aforementioned
easterly division line of lands of said Pennsylvania Glacial Till, LLC and
lands now or formerlv of Blueberrv Mountain Realtv. LLC.



Thence along said dividing line, crossing the northerly centerline of
proposed electric lines at a distance of fifty and twenty-five one-
hundredths feet (50.25') more or less and crossing the southerly centerline
of proposed electric lines a distance of one hundred and fifty one-
hundredths feet (100.50') more or less, South forty degrees fifty-four
minutes forty-two seconds West (S 40"54'42" W) one hundred fifty and
seventy-five one-hundredths feet (150.75') more or less to a point. The
Point of Beginning.

Said Easement containing thirteen and fifty-four one-hundredths
Acres (13.54+l- Acs.) more or less as shown on PPL drawing No.
EU00500196 prepared by PPL Electric Utilities entitled "PLAN
SHOWING ELECTRIC LINE RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE CONDEMNED
OVER PROPERTY OF PENNSYLVANIA GLACIAL TILL. LLC".

Bearings and distances described are based upon the centerline of
the proposed electric line as surveyed by PPL Electric Utilities.
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l, ELIZABETH STEVENS DUANE, the duly elected and acting Secretary

of PPL Electric Utititfes CIorporation, do,hereby CERTIFY that the follorruing is a true and

correct copy of certain resolutions duly adopted by the Bqard of Directors of the

Company by,a Unanimous Written Consent, dated January 15, 2013, and that said

resolutlons have not been altered, amended or repealed and are in fullforce and effect:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of this Company
previously approved the condemnation against 32 property
owners along the 58 miles of new 230 kV transrnission line
associated wilh the proposed West Po-cono 230-69 kV
Substation in Buck Township, Luzerne County and the
proposed North Pocono 230-69 kV Substation in Covington
Township, Lac-kawanna Coung as,sel fqrth in a Unanimous
Written Consent dated December 14, 2A12 ('First
Co,ndem nation Approval"); and

WHEREAS, Pennsylvania Glapial Till LLC ls the owner of
property in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County, as more
particularly described in Exhibit LL ,and identified as
ParcelWPS;and

****.*

WHEREAS, the construction by the Company of 58 miles of
new 230 kV transmission line associated with the proposed
West Pocono 230-69 kV Suhstation in Buck Township,
Luzerne County and thE prgpCIsed Nsrth Focono 230-69 kV
Substation in Covington Township, Lackawanna County and
approximately 6,0 miles of ,new 138.69 kV transmission lines
to connect exlsting local lines into the new West Pocono
230-69 kV Substation in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe
County, (!'Northeast Pocono Reliability Project") onr over,
across or under the lands described in the first
Condemnation Approval and in Exhibit , LL . . . (the
"Ldnds"), is nece,ssary for the supply of light, heat and power
to the public; and

WHEREAS, the Company has endeavored to,agr€e but has
not reached agreement with the landowners or their
representatiVes upon the proper compensation, terms,and
conditions for the damage that will be done or is likety to be
done to or sustained by them; and

-1-



WHEREASi the .Company is,authorized by law to condemn
and appropriate the properties necessary for such purposes;
and

WHEREAS; Board 0f Direclors approval is a neces-sary legal
condition for the,Company to appr.opriate the required fights-
of-way for the Lands.

NOW'THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED,, That'it js, necessary
to condemn and appropriate, rights-of:way and ,easements
on, over, across or underthe Lands to the extent required foi
rights,of-way to be presently use'd for the overhead or
underground construction, operation and maintenance of the
new.230 kV transmission lines associated with the Nor.theast
Pocono Reliability Project, for the transmission and/or
distribution of electric light, heat and poWer, or any of ihem,
including such poles, wires, condults, cables, manholes, and
all other facilities, tixtures and apparatus as may be
necessary for the proper and efficient construction, operation
and maintenance of such line; and further

RESOLVED, That the G;ompany shall and hereby does
condemn and appropriate rights-of:way and easements
("Easement Area") to the extent necessary for the ri$hts-of-
'way described above On, over, aoross or under the Lands
owned or reputed to be owned by the above-named pioperty
or /ners, such rights.ofiway being more fully described in
Exhibit . . . LL , . , ?rtd being neoessary for the,gompapy,s
oorporatb uses for the construction, operation; renewal,
replacement, relocation, addition to, and maintenance of the
facilities constituting the overhead or underground
transmission line, including poles, wires, conduits, cables,
manholes and all other necessary appurtenances for the
transmission or distribution of electricity ("Electric Facilities"),
on, over, across or under the rights-of-way described in
Exhibit . . . LL . " ., together with: (1) the right of ingress and
egress to, from, uponi: and over the subject properties to
access the Easement Area and Eleetric Facilities at all times
for the construction, operation, maintenance, replacement,
and reconstruction of the Electric Facilities and for any of the
purpqse aforesaid; (2) the right to cut down, trim, remove,
and to keep cut down and trimmed by mechanieal means pr
othenruise, any and all trees, brush, or other undergrowth
now or hereafter growing on or within the Easement Area, as
well as the right to cut down, trim, and remove any and,all
lrees adjoining or outside of the Easement Area which in the
judgment of PPL Electric, its succesgors, assigns, and
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lessees may at any time interfere with the constrLlclion,,
reQonstruction, maintenance, or operatlon sf the ElBctric
Facllities or menace.'the sa,me, 6nd in connection with the
aforementioned rights, the right to remove, if,necessary., the
root systems of such trees, brush, or other undergrowth and
to treat such brush and undergroMh with herbicides labeled
to: allow their use for the removal and control of vegetatioh;
and (3) a prohibition,pgainst any buildings, swimming pools,
or other improvements or structures whatsoever being bu,ilt,
constructed, or placed within the Easement Area, as well:as
any inflammable or explosive materials bbing ,stored within
the, Easement Area, as well as the right of the eompany to
remove any buildings; structrrres, or other :improVements
from the Easement Area; and further

RESOLVED, That the proper officers of the Company are
hereby authorized and directed to execute such bonds
and/or other pAper, to take such action and to bring such
proceedings on behalf of the Gompany'as may be necessary
or advisable in the exercise of the power of eminent domain
ta condemn and qppropriate sueh rights.of-way and
,easements or fee simple title and to enter upon, use and
occupy any o.f the Lands for the purposes descr,ibeiJ in the
above resolutions,

fN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the

seal of the Cbmpany this the 17rh day of January,:2013.

g;\sleno\subs\ppl elecltic utilities\01 1 5l 3paglacialondemncerl.docx
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